
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 13 Jul 
2016 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact the 

following: 
 

Janice Smyth 
Democratic Services Officer 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext. 3266 

e.mail: janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:janice.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the separate 
Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later Update 

Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to the 

Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the meeting) and invited to the 
table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to the 
discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference unit” to activate 
microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of 
[...]
t:  Mrs Vivienne Wilkinson  
 
(Report and Site Plan attached)  
 
 (Central Ward)  
 
 
 
 

(Pages 3 - 12)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 13 July 2016 
 

6. Application 
2015/343/OUT - Church 
Hill Medical Centre, 
Tanhouse Lane, Church 
Hill, Redditch B98 9AA  

To consider a Planning Application for the demolition of 
former Medical Centre and re-development to accommodate 
up to 16 residential units.  
 
Applicant:  Dr F Ahmad, Dr J Cochrane and Dr J Hakeem 
 
(Report and Site Plan attached)  
 
(Church Hill Ward)  

(Pages 13 - 26)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Application 2016/090/FUL 
-  Land Rear of Chaceley 
Court, Mason Road, 
Headless Cross, 
Redditch  

To consider a Planning Application for the demolition of an 
existing garage block and construction of a single storey 3 
bedroom dwellings with pitched roof, with ancillary parking, 
plus four extra car parking spaces for the use of the existing 
flats.  
 
Applicant:  Ms Maria Pardoe 
 
(Report and Site Plan attached)  
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward)  

(Pages 27 - 32)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Application 2016/134/FUL 
-  12 Park Walk, 
Kingfisher Shopping 
Centre, Town Centre, 
Redditch, Worcestershire 
B97 4HD  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
a Class A1 use to a mixed Class A1/A3 use (coffee shop) 
and the installation of a new shop front.  
 
Applicant:  Coffee ♯1 Limited  
 
(Report and Site Plan attached)  
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 33 - 38)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

9. Application 2016/140/FUL 
- Dawson Tyre Services, 
4A Imex Spaces 
Business Centre, 
Oxleasow Road, East 
Moons Moat, Redditch, 
B98 ORE  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use to a 
Health and Wellbeing Training and Performance Centre (D2 
Use Class) 
 
Applicant:  Mr Duncan Davis 
 
(Report and Site Plan attached)  
 
(Winyates Ward)  (Pages 39 - 48)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 13 July 2016 
 

10. Application 
2016/141/COU - 8 - 10 
Unicorn Hill, Town 
Centre, Redditch B97 
4QR  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use of the 
first and second floors from Offices (A2) to Leisure (D2) to 
facilitate escape games.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Craig Dixon  
 
(Report and Site Plan attached)  
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 49 - 54)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

11. Application 2016/145/FUL 
- Land to the rear of No. 4 
Upper Crossgate Road, 
Park Farm North, 
Redditch  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use to A5 
(Hot Food Takeaway) and the erection of static catering unit 
with hardstanding and security fencing.  
 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs Gary Webster 
 
(Report and Site Plan attached)  
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

(Pages 55 - 62)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

12. Application 2016/173/FUL 
- Land off Dixon Close, 
Enfield, Redditch  

To consider a Planning Application for the development of 44 
no. houses with a mix of 2, 3, 4 bedroom, 2 bed apartments 
and 2 bed bungalow. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Nick Laight, Central and County 
Developments Ltd  
 
(Report and Site Plan attached)  
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 63 - 76)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

13. Application 2016/183/FUL 
- Valley Stadium, 
Bromsgrove Road, 
Batchley, Redditch B97 
4RN  

To consider a Planning Application for a new kitchen and 
food kiosk.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Chris Swan  
 
(Report and Site Plan attached)  
 
(Central Ward)  

(Pages 77 - 82)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 13 July 2016 
 

14. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

 

15. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
 

  

 
 



 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

8th June 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, 
Gareth Prosser, Jennifer Wheeler, Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden and Amar Hussain 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Wanda King.   Councillor Pat Witherspoon was confirmed as 
Councillor King’s substitute for the meeting.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th April 
2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

4. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted that no update on the application to be 
considered had been published for the meeting.  
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

8th June 2016 

 

5. APPLICATION 2016/127/FUL –  
UNIT 3, SOUTH EAST QUADRANT, 60 GROVE STREET,  
TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH B98 8DL  
 
Installation of an internal mezzanine floor and external  
alterations, including installation of rooflights and fire  
escape doors and relocation of roller shutter. 
 
Applicant:  Dunelm Soft Furnishings Ltd 
 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 10 and 11 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.17 pm 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. 
 
           CHAIR  
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th July 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2015/143/FUL 
 

Conversion of Ashleigh Works to 10 no. Apartments 
 
Ashleigh Works , 24 Bromsgrove Road, Redditch, B97 4QY  
 
Applicant: 

  
Mrs Vivienne Wilkinson 

Expiry Date: 14th December 2015 
Ward: CENTRAL 

 
(Site Plan attached) 

 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The site comprises a brick built four storey former needle factory dating from the early 
20th century and an adjoining Villa building with a Stucco rendered finish. The buildings 
are vacant. 
 
The site lies on the edge of the Town centre within a commercial area. This is a 
prominent corner plot with Bromsgrove Road forming the southern boundary and Britten 
Street forming the western boundary. 
 
In inne
[...]
 properties into a sustainable town centre location, which would help to support 
surrounding shops and businesses. The conversion would not materially impact upon 
Redditch's employment land supply and may act as a catalyst for the redevelopment of 
the Edward Street Strategic Site to the east, which would have clear economic benefits 
as a key gateway site for the town. 
 
Subject to the completion of the planning obligation and compliance with conditions as 
listed below, a favourable recommendation can be made. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 

 
• Contributions are paid to the County Council in respect to localised improvements 

to Cycle Route 5  

 
• A financial contribution is paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
 wheelie bins for the new development 

 
and 
 

b) Conditions and informatives as listed below: 
 
Conditions:  
    
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  

Page 8 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th July 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 

to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out 
in acco
[...]
tisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring the 

following provision:- 
 

a) the on-site provision of affordable housing, 
b) a financial contribution for the improvements / signage for the nearby cycle 

route; 
 

c) a financial contribution for the provision of enhancements to the Town 
Centre; 

d) a financial contribution for the provision of waste management;  
e) a financial contribution for open space provision;  
f) a financial contribution for playing pitch provision;   
g) a financial contribution for children’s play provision; and  

 
2) subject to the following conditions and infomatives summarised below:-  
 

1) (a) Application for approval of matters reserved in this permission must be 
made not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of 
the grant of this permission. 

 
(b) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 

than whichever is the later of the following dates:- 
 

 (i) the expiration of three years from the date of the grant of outline 
planning permission; or 

 
 (ii) the expiration of two years from final approval of the reserved matters, 

or in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the 
last such matter to be approved. 

 
(c) The matters reserved for subsequent approval include the following:- 

 
 Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale. 

 
Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 92 (2) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.        

 
2) Prior to the commencement of development details of the form, colour and finish of 

the materials to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th July 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The developmen
[...]
cant in a positive and 
proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
2) This permission does not authorise the laying of private apparatus within the 

confines of the public highway. 
 
The applicant should apply to the Worcestershire County Council’s Network 
Control Manager, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP (telephone 
0845 607 2005), for consent under the New Roads and Streetworks Act 1991 to 
install private apparatus within the confines of the public highway.   
 
Precise details of all works within the public highway must be agreed on site with 
the Highway Authority. 

 
3) This permission does not authorise the applicant to carry out works within the 

publicly maintained highway. 
 

Dropped kerbs to enable access onto properties for vehicles must only be 
constructed by Ringway Infrastructure Services, Worcestershire County Councils 
approved contractor. The applicant is solely responsible for all costs associated 
with construction of the access.  For further information, please contact Ringway 
direct on 01905 761160 or email:  worcestershirevehicle.crossing@ringway.co.uk 

 
4) The applicant is advised that due to the close proximity of other properties, the 

applicant should be directed to Worcester Regulatory Services ‘Code of Best 
Practice for Demolition and Construction Sites’ which can be found on the WRS 
website. 

 
5) The applicant is advised to consider the provision of appropriate cabling and an 

outside electrical socket for each property to enable ease of installation of an 
electric vehicle charging point (houses with dedicated parking). For developments 
with unallocated parking i.e. flats/apartments 1 EV charging point per 10 spaces 
(as a minimum) should be provided by the developer to be operational at 

Page 22 Agenda Item 6



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th July 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

commencement of development. The charging point must comply with BS7671. 
The socket should comply with BS1363, and must be provided with a locking 
weatherproof cover if located externally to the building. 

 
6) The applicant is advised to provide secure cycle parking facilities in accordance 

with Worcestershire County Council LTP3 Policy and AQAP Measure 5.3.7. Full 
details of the location, type of rack, spacing, numbers, method of installation and 
access to cycle parking should be incorporated within any detailed redevelopment 
of this site. 

 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the proposal is for 
a major development and requires a S106 Agreement. As such the application falls 
outside the scheme of delegation to Officers.  
 
 
 

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6





8

9

Fn

23

15

14

12

10

22

38

13

Pond

LB

121

122

1
1
3

1
1
2

118

114

TCBs

16 to 21

24 to 37

Shelter

to

11

Centre

St Andrew's Church Medical Centre

El Sub Sta

Car Park

Shelter

Church Hill Medical Centre, Tanhouse Lane, Church Hill

2015/343/OUTPlanning & Regeneration
Town Hall

Walter Stranz Hall Squarue
Redditch
B98 8AH 13 July 2016

®

Page 25 Agenda Item 6





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th July 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2016/090/FUL 
 

Demolition of existing garage block and construction of a single storey 3 bed 
dwelling with pitched roof with ancillary parking, plus four extra car parking spaces 
for the use of the existing flats. 
 
Land Rear Of Chaceley Court, Mason Road, Headless Cross, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, ,  
 
Applicant: 

  
Ms Maria Pardoe 

Expiry Date: 2nd June 2016 
Ward: Headless Cross and 
[...]
which would make this application unacceptable in planning terms.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 
1) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 

* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open 
space, pitches and equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted 
SPD 

Page 68 Agenda Item 12



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th July 2016
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
wheelie bins for new development 

* Contributions are paid to the County Council towards County education 
infrastructure in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 

* 13 units on the site are restricted to affordable housing in perpetuity or a 
commuted sum towards the provision of affordable housing within the 
Borough of Redditch be paid to the Council 

 
and 

 
2) Conditions and informatives as listed below: 
 
 
Conditions:  
    
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 

to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

   
 Reason: To ensure that the development is s
[...]
r than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
 
Reason: - In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 

following plans: 
 
Drawing Number: FL166/01/01 
 
Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 
ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the land is in the 
ownership of Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the scheme 
of delegation to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 79 Agenda Item 13





36

3735

59

86

90

5
4

5
0

44

6
6

70

29
31

98 9
6

82
74

5
8

(Redditch United FC)

ROAD

102

100

1
2
0

110114

Stand

Te
rr

aces

Terraces

39

33

57

6
4 76

84

6
0

Valley Stadium

CEDAR

CEDAR ROAD

Terry Memorial Playing Field

25

Valley Stadium, Bromsgrove Road, Batchley

2016/183/FULPlanning & Regeneration
Town Hall

Walter Stranz Hall Squarue
Redditch
B98 8AH 13 July 2016

®

Page 81 Agenda Item 13




	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 2015/143/FUL - Ashleigh Works, 24 Bromsgrove Road, Redditch B97 4QY
	Site Plan - 2015-143 - FUL - Ashley Works

	6 Application 2015/343/OUT - Church Hill Medical Centre, Tanhouse Lane, Church Hill, Redditch B98 9AA
	Site Plan - 2015-343-OUT Medical centre

	7 Application 2016/090/FUL -  Land Rear of Chaceley Court, Mason Road, Headless Cross, Redditch
	Site Plan - 2016-090-FUL - Land rear of Chaceley Court

	8 Application 2016/134/FUL -  12 Park Walk, Kingfisher Shopping Centre, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 4HD
	Site Plan - 2016-134-FUL  - 12 Park Walk, Kingfisher Centre

	9 Application 2016/140/FUL - Dawson Tyre Services, 4A Imex Spaces Business Centre, Oxleasow Road, East Moons Moat, Redditch, B98 ORE
	Site Plan - 2016-140-FUL - Unit A4 (4A) Imex Business Centre, Oxleasow Road

	10 Application 2016/141/COU - 8 - 10 Unicorn Hill, Town Centre, Redditch B97 4QR
	Site Plan - 2016-141-COU -  8-10 Unicorn Hill, Town Centre

	11 Application 2016/145/FUL - Land to the rear of No. 4 Upper Crossgate Road, Park Farm North, Redditch
	Site Plan - 2016-145-FUL  -  Land rear of No. 4 Upper Crossgate Road

	12 Application 2016/173/FUL - Land off Dixon Close, Enfield, Redditch
	site plan - 2016-173-FUL - Land off Dixon Close

	13 Application 2016/183/FUL - Valley Stadium, Bromsgrove Road, Batchley, Redditch B97 4RN
	Site Plan - 2016-183- FUL - Valley Stadium




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

13th July 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, 
Gareth Prosser, Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Claire Gilbert, Amar Hussain, Helena Plant and Sharron 
Williams 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

6. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Roger 
Bennett and Wanda King.  Councillor Tom Baker-Price was 
confirmed as Councillor Bennett’s substitute for the meeting.  
 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

8. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th June 
2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

9. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update Reports for the various Planning Applications 
were noted.  
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

13th July 2016 

 

10. APPLICATION 2015/143/FUL –  
ASHLEIGH WORKS, 24 BROMSGROVE ROAD, BATCHLEY, 
REDDITCH B97 4QY  
 
Conversion of Ashleigh Works to 10 no. apartments 
 
Applicant:  Mrs Vivienne Wilkinson 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to:  
 
1) the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Planning 

Obligation ensuring that:  
 

a) contributions are paid to the County Council in 
respect to localised improvements to Cycle Route 5;  

b) a financial contribution is paid to the Borough 
Council towards the provision of wheelie bins for the 
new development;  

 
and  
 
2) the Conditions and Informatives as set out on pages 8 to 

10 of the main agenda report.  
  
 

11. APPLICATION 2015/343/OUT –  
CHURCH HILL MEDICAL CENTRE, TANHOUSE LANE,  
CHURCH HILL, REDDITCH B98 9AA  
 
Demolition of former Medical Centre and re-development 
to accommodate up to 16 residential units. 
 
Applicant:  Dr F Ahmad, Dr J Cochrane and Dr J Hakeem 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to:  
 
1. the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation to ensure the following provision:  
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

13th July 2016 

 

a) a financial contribution for the provision of affordable 
housing in the locality; 
 

b) a financial contribution for the improvements / 
signage for the nearby cycle route; 
 

c) a financial contribution for the provision of 
enhancements to the Town Centre; 
 

d) a financial contribution for the provision of waste 
management; 
 

e) a financial contribution for open space provision; 
 

f) a financial contribution for playing pitch provision; 
 

g) a financial contribution for children’s play provision;  
 
and 
 
2) the Conditions and Informatives stated on pages 19 to 

23 of the main agenda report; with Condition 11 to read 
as follows:  

 
 “11. No development shall take place until full details 

of an ecological mitigation and enhancement 
scheme has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These 
details shall include measures recommended in 
the Extended Phase 1 Survey and Ecological 
Constraints Assessment 1st July 2016, and 
measures recommended in a bat survey that is 
required to be carried out at the appropriate time 
of the year and before the submission of a 
reserved matters application / detailed application.   
The approved scheme shall be fully implemented 
prior to the first occupation of the development.  

 
 Reason:  In the interests of ecology in the local area and 

in accordance with Policy B(NE).3 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No. 3 and paragraphs 9 and 109 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. “ 

 
(Officers reported on negotiations that had taken place with the 
Applicant, subsequent to the publication of the Agenda, in regard to 
Section 106 matters, specifically relating to proposals for affordable 
housing provision and the views of the Council’s Housing Strategy 
Officers, and an amendment to Condition 11, all as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

13th July 2016 

 

Committee Members and the public gallery prior to commencement 
of the meeting.)  
 
 

12. APPLICATION 2016/090/FUL -   
LAND REAR OF CHACELEY COURT, MASON ROAD, 
HEADLESS CROSS, REDDITCH  
 
Demolition of existing garage block and construction  
of a single storey 3 bedroom dwelling with pitched roof  
with ancillary parking, plus four extra car parking spaces 
for the use of the existing flats 
 
Applicant:  Ms Maria Pardoe 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 29 to 30 of 
the main agenda report. 
 
 

13. APPLICATION 2016/134/FUL -   
12 PARK WALK, KINGFISHER SHOPPING CENTRE,  
TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH B97 4HD  
 
Change of use from a Class A1 use to a mixed Class A1/A3 
use (Coffee Shop) and the installation of a new shop front. 
 
Applicant:  Coffee ♯1 Limited  
 
Mr Ken Williams, on behalf of the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions set out on page 35 of the main agenda report.  



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

13th July 2016 

 

14. APPLICATION 2016/140/FUL –  
DAWSON TYRE SERVICES, 4A IMEX SPACES BUSINESS 
CENTRE, OXLEASOW ROAD, EAST MOONS MOAT, 
REDDITCH, B98 ORE  
 
Change of Use to a Health and Well-being Training 
and Performance Centre (D2 Use) 
 
Applicant:  Mr Duncan Davis 
 
Mr Duncan Davis, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED, for the 
reasons set out on page 45 of the main agenda report.   
 
(Officers reported a further representation received objecting to the 
Application, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of 
which were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery 
prior to commencement of the meeting.) 
 
 

15. APPLICATION 2016/141/COU –  
8 - 10 UNICORN HILL, TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH B97 4QR  
 
Change of use of the first and second floors from Offices (A2) 
to Assembly and Leisure (D2) to facilitate escape games 
 
Applicant:  Mr Craig Dixon  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative set out on page 51 of the main 
agenda report.   
 
(Following the conclusion of the above matter, Councillor Baker-
Price withdrew from the meeting and was not present for the 
remainder of the meeting.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

13th July 2016 

 

16. APPLICATION 2016/145/FUL –  
LAND TO THE REAR OF NO. 4 UPPER CROSSGATE ROAD, 
PARK FARM NORTH, REDDITCH  
 
Change of use to A5 (Hot Food Takeaway) and the erection  
of a static catering unit with hard standing and security fencing.  
 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs Gary Webster 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative set out on pages 59 to 60 of the 
main agenda report.  
 
 

17. APPLICATION 2016/173/FUL –  
LAND OFF DIXON CLOSE, ENFIELD, REDDITCH  
 
Development of 44 no. dwellings – a mix of 2, 3, 4 bedroom 
houses,  
2 bedroom apartments and 2 bedroom bungalow. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Nick Laight (Central and Country Developments Ltd) 
 
Mr K Barnsley, objector, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to:  
 
1) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation to ensure that; 
 

a) Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in 
respect of off-site open space, pitches and equipped 
play, in accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD;  

 
b) Contributions are paid to the Borough Council 

towards the provision of wheelie bins for the new 
development; 

 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

13th July 2016 

 

c) Contributions are paid to the County Council towards 
County Education Infrastructure in accordance with 
the Council’s adopted SPD;  

 
d) 13 units on the site are restricted to affordable 

housing in perpetuity or a commuted sum towards 
the provision of affordable housing within the 
Borough of Redditch be paid to the Council;  

 
2) The Conditions and Informative set out on pages 69 74 

of the main agenda report; and  
3) The following additional informatives:  
 

“7. The Applicant is advised to consider the provision 
of appropriate cabling and an outside electrical 
socket for each property, to enable ease of 
installation of an electric vehicle charging point 
(houses with dedicated parking).  The charging 
point should be operational prior to first 
occupation of the development and should 
comply with BS7671.  The socket should comply 
with BS1363 and must be provided with a locking 
weatherproof cover if located externally to the 
building.  

 
 8. The Applicant is advised to provide secure cycle 

parking facilities in accordance with 
Worcestershire County Council LTP3 Policy and 
AQAP Measure 5.3.7.  Full details of the location, 
type of rack, spacing, numbers, method of 
installation and access to cycle parking should be 
incorporated within the development of this site.” 

 
(Officers reported on a Consultee response received from 
Worcestershire Regulatory Service’s Air Quality Team and a 
request from them for two additional informatives to be included.   
Clarification was also provided by Officers in regard to the location 
of the proposed emergency access point, all as detailed in the 
published update report, copies of which were provided to 
Committee Members and the public gallery prior to commencement 
of the meeting.)  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

13th July 2016 

 

18. APPLICATION 2016/183/FUL –  
VALLEY STADIUM, BROMSGROVE ROAD, BATCHLEY, 
REDDITCH B97 4RN  
 
New Kitchen and Food Kiosk 
 
Applicant:  Mr Chris Swan 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
following the expiry of the weekly list on the 18th July 2016, 
assuming that no additional material considerations had been 
received, and subject to the Conditions set out on page 79 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.16 pm 
 
 

………………………………………….. 
           CHAIR 
 


